INRE:

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

OFFICE OF COMPLIANCE & INSPECTION
LOUIS VERDUCID and OC&I/UST NO. 99-03032
CAROL VERDUCHI and
GARY J. VERDUCHI
Woodlawn Sunoco

75 Mineral Spring Avenue
Pawtucket, Rhode Island 02860

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

A Introduction

Pursuant to Sections 42-17.1-2 () and 42-17. 6-3 of the Rhode Island General Laws, as
amended, you are hereby notified that the Director of the Department of Environmental
Management (the "Director” of "DEM") has reasonable grounds to believe that the above-
named parties ("Respondents”) have violated certain statutes and/or administrative regulations
under OEM's jurisdiction.

B. Facts

D)

0)

3)

“)
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The subject property is located at 75 Mineral Spring Avenue in the City of
Pawtucket, Rhode Island, otherwise identified as Pawtucket Assessor's Plat 45,
Lot 399 (the "Property” or "Facility").

Upon information and belief, the Property is owned by Louis and Carol
Verduchi.

Upon information and belief, the Property is operated by Gary J. Verduchi,
doing business as Woodlawn Sunoco.

The Facility is registered with the DEM pursuant to Section 8.00 of the Rhode
Island Regulations for Underground Storage Facilities Used for Petroleum
Products and Hazardous Materials (the "UST Regulations”) and is identified as
UST Facility No. 03032.




(&)

Five underground storage tanks are registered with the DEM for the Facility,
as follows:

UST ID NO. DATE INSTALLED SIZE (Gallons)/SUBSTANCE STORED

001 April 1970 4,000/gasoline

002 April 1970 4,000/gasoline

003 April 1970 4,000/gasoline

004 April 1970 500/waste oil

005 April 1970 500/fuel oil
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A representative of the DEM - Office of Waste Management conducted a leak
detection inspection at the facility on 31 July 1997. This inspection revealed
several instances of non-compliance with the UST Regulations at the Facility.

By letter dated 4 September 1997, the DEM notified Respondents that the
inspection had revealed five violations of the Rhode Island Regulations For
Underground Storage Facilities Used For Petroleum Products and Hazardous
Materials. Respondents have not submitted a reply to that notification.

Respondents failed to conduct precision testing and/or submit documentation of
precision testing for UST Nos. 001, 002, 003 and 004 in 1993, 1994, 1995,
1996, 1997 and 1998; as required by Section 10.06(B) of the UST
Regulations.

Respondents failed to install and maintain line leak detection systems and to
perform annual line tightness testing for UST Nos. 001, 002 and 003; as
required by Section 10.07(B) and Section 10.08 of the UST Regulations.

Respondents failed to install and maintain spill containment basins and/or
submit to the DEM documentation of the installation of spill containment
basins for UST Nos. 004 and 005; as required by Sections 10.10(A) and (C)
of the UST Regulations.

By certified letter dated 18 October 1989, the DEM notified Respondents that
spill containment was required.

Respondents failed to install and maintain overfill protection and/or submit to
the DEM documentation of the installation of overfill protection for UST Nos.
001, 002, 003 and 004; as required by Sections 10.10(B) and (C) of the UST

Regulations.



(13) Respondents failed to perform and maintain records of daily inventory and
monthly reconciliation as required by Section 13.02 of the UST Regulations.

(14) Respondents failed to submit records of daily inventory and monthly
reconciliation for the months of August and September 1997, as required by
Section 13.04 of the UST Regulations and as requested by RIDEM in the letter
of 4 September 1997.

C. Violation

Based on the foregoing facts, the Director has reasonable grounds to believe that you have
violated the following statutes and/or regulations:

(1)  Section 10.06(B) of the UST Regulations pertaining to precision testing
requirements.

(2) Sections 10.07(B) and 10.08 of the UST Regulations pertaining to line
tightness testing and line leak detection systems for pressurized piping.

3) Section 10.10(A) and (C) of the UST Regulations pertaining to the installation
of spill containment basins.

(4)  Section 10.10(B) and (C) of the UST Regulations pertaining to the installation
of overfill protection.

(5)  Sections 13.02 and 13.04 of the UST Regulations pertaining to the
maintenance of inventory control records, and the submission of any pertinent
records upon request of the Director.

D. Order:

Based upon the violations alleged above and pursuant to R.I. Gen. Laws §42-17.1-2(u), you
are hereby ORDERED to:

(1)  Complete all of the following within 30 days of receipt of this NOV:

(@) Correctly temporarily close all UST systems at the facility, including
but not limited to, the following:

(i) Purge lines and empty all UST’s to less than one (1) inch of
product and residue;
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(i1) Dispensers, product lines, manways and fills must be secured
against tampering (this includes removing all nozzles and hoses
from their dispensers);

(iii) ~ Systems must remain properly vented to prevent fire or
explosion;

(iv)  Notify DEM in writing immediately upon completing the above

requirements.

(b)  Submit copies of all precision testing results, including those specified
in Section B-8 of this NOV;

©) Submit copies of all line tightness testing results, as specified in Section
B-9 of this NOV;

(d) Submit written verification of the installation of line leak detection
systems, as specified in Section B-9 of this NOV;

(e) Submit written verification of the installation of spill containment basins
for UST Nos. 004 and 005, as specified in Section B-10 of this NOV;

63) Submit written verification of the installation of overfill protection for
UST Nos. 001 through 004, as specified in Section B-11 of this NOV;
and

(g) Submit copies of all written daily inventory records for the months of
August and September 1997, as specified in Section B-13 of this NOV.

E. Assessment of Penalty:

(D
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Pursuant to R.I. Gen. Laws §42-17.6-2, the following administrative penalty,
as more specifically described in the attached penalty summary and work
sheets, is hereby ASSESSED, jointly and severally, against each named
respondent:

Forty-seven Thousand and Sixty Dollars ($47,060.00)



(2)  The proposed administrative penalty is calculated pursuant to the Rules and
Regulations for Assessment of Administrative Penalties, as amended, and must
be paid to the Director within 20 days of your receipt of this NOV. Payment
shall be in the form of a certified check or money order made payable to the
"General Treasury - Water & Air Protection Program Account,"” and shall be
forwarded to the DEM - Office of Management Services, 235 Promenade
Street, Room 340, Providence, Rhode Island 02908-5767, along with a copy
of this NOV.

F. Right to Administrative Hearing

ey Pursuant to R.I. Gen. Laws §8§42-17.1-2(u)(1), 42-17.6-4 and Chapter 42-35,
each named respondent is entitled to request a hearing before the Director or
his/her designee regarding the allegations, orders and/or penalties set forth in
Paragraphs B through E, above. All requests for hearing MUST:

(a) Be in writing. See R.I. Gen. Laws §§42-17.1-2(u)(1) and 42-17.6-4(a);

(b) Be RECEIVED by DEM’s Administrative Adjudication Division within
ten (10) days of your receipt of this NOV. See R.I. Gen. Laws
Sections 42-17.1-2(u) (1), 42-17.1-2(u)(3)(b) and 42-17.6-4(a);

(©) Indicate whether you deny the alleged violations and/or whether you
believe that the administrative penalty is excessive. See R.I. Gen. Laws
Section 42-17.6-4; AND

(d) State clearly and concisely the specific issues which are in dispute, the
facts in support thereof and the relief sought or involved, if any. See
Rule 7.00(b) of the Administrative Rules of Practice and Procedure for
the Administrative Adjudication Division of Environmental Matters.

2) All written requests for hearing must be forwarded to:

Chief Hearing Officer
DEM - Administrative Adjudication Division
235 Promenade Street, Room 310
Providence, RI 02908-5767

3) A copy of each request for hearing must also be forwarded to:
Brian A. Wagner, Esq.
DEM - Office of Legal Services

235 Promenade Street, Room 425
Providence, RI 02908-5767
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4) Each named respondent has the right to be represented by legal counsel at all
administrative proceedings relating to this matter.

(5)  If any respondent fails to request a hearing in the above-described time or
manner with regard to any violation set forth herein, then this NOV shall
automatically become a Final Compliance Order enforceable in Superior Court
as to that respondent and/or violation and any associated administrative penalty
proposed in the NOV shall be final as to that respondent. See R.I. Gen. Laws
Sections 42-17.1-2(u)(5) and 42-17.6-4(b).

6) Failure to comply with this NOV may subject each respondent to additional
civil and/or criminal penalties.

(7)  An original signed copy of this NOV is being forwarded to the City of
Pawtucket, wherein the Property is located, to be recorded in the Office of
Land Evidence Records pursuant to R.I. Gen. Laws Chapter 34-13 and 42-
17.1-2 (ee), as amended.

(8) This NOV does not preclude the Director from taking any additional
enforcement action nor does it preclude any other local, state, or federal
governmental entities from initiating enforcement actions based on the acts or
omissions described herein.

If you have any questions concerning this NOV, please contact Tracey A. Tyrrell of the
DEM - Office of Compliance and Inspection at (401) 222-1360, ext. 7407.

FOR THE DIRECTOR,

leaun St Qltbes—

Dean H. All;fo, Chief

DEM - Office of Compliance & Inspection
Date: 7/1/&0(4 /5 ,19%9

cc:  Janice M. Laporte, CMC, Pawtucket City Clerk
Ronald F. Travers, Pawtucket Building Official
Terrence Gray, Chief, DEM - Office of Waste Management
Bonnie Stewart, DEM - Administrative Adjudication Division
Brian Wagner, DEM - Office of Legal Services
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CERTIFICATION

) ;
I hereby certify that on the X i day of L MZ/ , 19 W

copies of the within Notice of Violation were forwarded to:

1. Louis and Carol Verduchi, 35 Lydia Avenue, North Providence, RI 02904;
2. Gary J. Verduchi, 75 Mineral Spring Avenue, Pawtucket, RI 02860;

by Certified Mail, return receipt requested.
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PENALTY SUMMARY

Program: Office of Compliance and Inspection, UST Program

File No.: 99-03032

GRAVITY OF VIOLATION

SEE "PENALTY MATRIX WORK SHEETS” ATTACHED.

APPLICATION OF MATRIX PENALTY CALCULATION
VIOLATION AMOUNT
Type I Deviation Penalty from Matrix No. or Duration of Violations or Other Multiplier
#1 UST Regulation Type Il Moderate $1,000 per missing 3 UST’s X 6 years = 18 missing tests $21,000.060
10.06(B) (810,000 Max. Penalty]® test(gas)
Minor $500 per missing test {oil) 1 UST X 6 years = 6 missing tests
#2 UST Regulation Type i Moderate $1,000 per missing 3 USTs no fine leak detection {gas) $3,000.00
10.08 (810,000 Max. Penalty)® system
#3 UST Regulation Type I Minar $500 per system {oil) 2 USTs no spill containment basins (1 waste oil, 1 $1,000.00
10.1018) & (C) (810,000 Max. Penaltyl® heating oil)
#4 UST Regulation Type Il Moderate $1,000 per system (gas) 3 USTs no overfil @ $1000 per system $3,500.00
10.10(8) & iC) (810,000 Max. Penalty)*
Minor $500 per system {oil) 1 UST no overfill @ $500 per system
#5 UST Regulations Type Il Minor $500 per tank per month 4 USTs X 2 months $4,000.00
13.02 & 13.04 (810,000 Max. Penalty]®
SUB-TOTAL $32,500.00

* Maximum Penalties represent the maximum penalty amounts per-day, per-violation.

COSTS OF:COMPEIANCE, EQUIPMENT. 0&M; STUDIES:OR-OTHER:DELAYED: OR: AVOIDED: COSTS; INCLUDING. INTEREST-AND/OR: ANY: COMPETITIVE ADVANTAGE: DERIVED OVER: ENTITIES

THAT-ARE IN:COMPLIANCE NOTE: 'ECONOMIG:BENEFIT MUST BE INCLUDED IN- THE PENALTY- UNLESS: - THERE IS: NO IDENTIFIABLE BENEFIT FROM NON-COMPLIANCE: OR
DESCRIPTION OF BENEFIT CALCULATION AMOUNT
Cost of precision testing 4 UST's X 6 years = 24 tests not conducted @ $450.00 per test $10,800.00
Cost of spill cantainment basin installation 2 UST's no spill containment @ $720.00 per UST $1,440.00
Cost of overfill protection 4 UST's no overfill protection @ $580.00 per UST $2,320.00
SUB-TOTAL $14,560.00

TOTAL PENALTY PROPOSED UNDER PENALTY REGULATIONS $47,060.00
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PENALTY MATRIX WORK SHEET
Citation: UST Regulation 10.06(B)
Violation No.: 1

FACTORS CONSIDERED:

TYPE Il

INDIRECTLY related to the protection of the public health, safety,

welfare or environment.

DEVIATION FROM THE STANDARD

THE DEGREE TO"WHICH ‘A PARTICULAR-VIOLATION:1S-OUT-OF COMPLIANCE: WITH THE REQUIREMENT ALLEGEDLY VIOLATED:

(a)

(b}

fe)

(d)

(e)

{g)

(i)

Respondents have not performed precision testing and/or submitted precision testing results for four UST's for six years.

In accordance with Section 10(a}{2} of the Rules and Regulations For Assessment of Administrative Penalties:

The extent to which the act or failure to act was out of compliance: although the extent of non-compliance for the waste oil UST is of lesser importance,
the non-compliance for the gas UST is of moderate importance to the regulatory program. Respondents repeatedly failed to comply with the precision testing
requirements for UST's.

Environmental conditions: the Facility is located in a densely developed area with numerous vapor receptors such as commercial and residential structures and
underground utilities. Although waste ail is less of a threat, the potential for gasaline vapors to migrate is high. The groundwater classificationis GB.

The amount of the pollutant: the amount of any pollutant is unknown however, a significant pollution potential exists due to the Facility’s non-compliance.

The toxicity or nature of the poilutant: although the nature of oil is more stable, the volatile nature of gasoline presents both a public health hazard (due to
the potential for inhalation of benzene} and a public safety hazard {due to the potential for explosion).

The duration of the violation: no precision testing has been performed andfor reported to the DEM since 1992.

The areal extent of the violation: the violation area encompasses four UST's and their associated systems.

Whether the person took reasonable and appropriate steps to prevent and/or mitigate the non-compliance: Respondents have nat taken any action to
prevent the non-compliance, as evidenced by the 24 missing precision tests. Respondents failed to mitigate the non-compliance despite being notified of the

violation by the DEM, via certified mail, on 4 September 1997.

The degree of willfulness or negligence, including but not limited to, how much control the violator had over the occurrence of the violation and
whether the violation was foreseeable: Respondents, as owners and operators of the Facility, had complete contral over the occurrence of the alleged
vialations.

MODERATE MINOR

WATER POLLUTION TYPE | TYPE I TYPE Il

PENALTY MATRIX

e ——— )
————— e ————

MAJOR $10,000 -te- $25,000 $5,000 -to- $10,000 $1,000 -to- $5,000
DEVIATION
FROM MODERATE || $5.000 -to- $10,000 $1,000 -to- $5,000 _$1,000.00 gas) | $500 -to- $1,000
STANDARD
MINGR $1,000 -to- $5,000 $500 -to- $1,000  _$500.00 foil) $100 -to- $500
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PENALTY MATRIX WORK SHEET
Citation: UST Regulation 10.07(B) and 10.08
Violation No.: 2

TYPE II

INDIRECTLY related to the protection of the public health, safety,

welfare or environment.

DEVIATION FROM THE STANDARD

THE DEGREE TO-WHICH A-PARTICULAR VIOLATION:IS: GUT OF COMPLIANCE:WITH: THE REQUIREMENT ALLEGEDLY VIOLATED.

FACTORS CONSIDERED:

Respondents failed to install line leak detection systems and to perform line tightness testing on three pressurized piping systems for three UST's at the
Facility.

In accordance with Section 10{a)(2) of the Rules and Requlations For Assessment of Administrative Penalties:

{a) The extent to which the act or failure to act was out of compliance: the extent of non-compliance is significant. Upon information and belief, no line leak
detection systems have been installed and no line tightness testing has been performed. Line leak detection is of great importance with pressurized piping
systems. If a leak occurred, a large volume of the stored product could be released in a short period of time.

{b} Environmental conditions: the facility is located in a densely developed area with numerous vapor receptors such as commercial and residential structures and
underground utilities. The groundwater classificationis GB.

{c) The amaunt of the pollutant: the amount of the pollutant is unknawn at this time, however, a significant pallution patential exists due ta the lack of line leak
detection systems and testing.

(e) The duration of the violation: the Facility has been non-compliant with this regulation since 8 May 1987.
{f} The areal extent of the vielation: the violation area encompasses three UST's and their associated piping systems.
(g) Whether the person took reasonable and appropriate steps to prevent andfor mitigate the non-compliance: Respondents have not taken any action to

prevent the non-compliance, as evidenced by the failure to install line leak detection systems and to perform line tightness testing. Respondents failed to mitigate
the non-compliance despite being notified of the violation by the DEM, via certified mail, on 4 September 1997.

(i) The degree of willfulness or negligence, including but not limited to, how much control the violator had over the occurrence of the violation and
whether the violation was foreseeable: Respondents, as owners and operators of the Facility, had complete control aver the accurrence of the alleged
violations.

MOCDERATE

PENALTY MATRIX

——————

MAJOR $10,000 -to- $25,000 $5,000 -to- $10,000 $1,000 -to- $5,000
DEVIATION
FROM MODERATE || $5.000 -to- $10,000 $1,000 to- $5,000 _$1.000.00 $500 -to- $1,000
STANDARD
MINOR $1,000 -to- $5,000 $500 -to- $1,000 $100 -to- $500
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PENALTY MATRIX WORK SHEET
Citation: UST Regulation 10.10(A) & (C)
Violation No.: 3

TYPE I
IVDIRECTLY related to the protection of the public health, safety,

welfare or environment.

DEVIATION FROM THE STANDARD

THE DEGREE-TO: WHICH A PARTICULAR:VIOLATION IS:0UT-OF COMPLIANCE WITH- THE REQUIREMENT ALLEGEDLY VIOLATED:

FACTORS CONSIDERED:

Respondents have not installed spill containment basins on the waste oil and heating oil USTs. Said basins were to have been installed by 1 January 1993.

In accerdance with Section 10{a}{2) of the Rules and Requiations For Assessment of Administrative Penalties:

{a) The extent to which the act or failure to act was out of compliance: the non-compliance invalves two (2) UST's, storing waste il and heating oil, which
were to have spill containment basins installed by 1 January 1993. Although ail USTs pose somewhat less of a threat than gasoline USTs, pollution potential
still exists due to the lack of spill containment basins. Pollution potential is an important matter ta the regulatory program. As of RIDEM's letter of 31 July
1997, ng basins had been installed.

{b) Environmental conditions: The groundwater classificationis GB.. Although this is not a drinking water classification, a potential threat to the groundwater
exists because no spill containment basins were installed.

(e} The duration of the violation: the Facility has been non-compliant with this regulation since 1 January 1993.
] The areal extent of the violation: the violation area encompasses two UST's and their associated systems.
(9) Whether the person took reasonable and appropriate steps to prevent andfor mitigate the non-compliance: Respandents have not taken any action to

prevent the non-compliance, as evidenced by the failure to install the spill containment basins. Respondents have failed to mitigate the non-compliance despite
being notified of the violation by the DEM, via certified mail on 18 October 1989 and again on 4 September 1997.

0] The degree of willfulness or negligence, including but not limited to, how much control the violator had over the occurrence of the violation and
whether the violation was foreseeable: Respondents, as owners and operators of the Facility, had complete control over the occurrence of the alleged
vialations.

MINOR

WATER POLLUTION
PENALTY MATRIX

TYPE | TYPE I TYPE Il

]
—_—

MAJOR $10,000 -to- $25,000 $5,000 -to- $10,000 $1,000 -to- $5,000
DEVIATION
FROM MODERATE || $5.000 -to- $10,000 $1,000 -to- $5,000 $500 -to- $1,000
TANDARD
8 MINOR $1,000 -to- $5,000 $500 -to- $1,000  _$500.00 (oil) $100 -to- $500
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PENALTY MATRIX WORK SHEET
Citation: UST Regulation 10.10(B)
Violation-No.: 4

TYPE Il

IVDIRECTLY related to the protection of the public health, safety,

welfare or environment.

DEVIATION FROM THE STANDARD

THE DEGREE -TO WHICH A PARTICUEAR: VIOLATION:1S  OUT OF COMPLIANGCE WITH THE REQUIREMENT ALLEGEDLY: VIOUATED:

FACTORS CONSIDERED:

Respondents have not installed overfiil protection on four UST's. Overfill protection was to have been installed by 1 January 1996.

In accordance with Section 10{a){2) of the Rules and Requlations For Assessment of Administrative Penaities:

(a) The extent to which the act or failure to act was out of compliance: the nen-compliance involves four UST's, one storing waste oil, the other three
gasoline. Upon information and belief, no overfill protection has ever been installed at the Facility. Although no overfill an a waste ail UST is less of a pollution
threat, the potential for gasoline pollution due to the lack of overfill exists, and is an important matter ta the regulatory program.

{b) Environmental conditions: The groundwater classificationis GB. Although this is nat a drinking water classification, a potential threat to the groundwater
exists because no overfill protection was installed.

(e) The duration of the vielation: the Facility has been non-compliant with this regulation since 1 January 1996.
{f) The areal extent of the violation: the violaticn area encompasses four UST’s and their associated systems.
(g Whether the person took reasonahle and appropriate steps to prevent andjor mitigate the non-compliance: Respondents have not taken any action to

prevent the non-compliance, as evidenced by the failure to install overfill protection. Respondents failed to mitigate the non-compliance despite being notified of
the violation by the DEM, via certified mail, on 4 September 1997.

{i) The degree of willfulness or negligence, including but not limited to, how much control the violator had over the occurrence of the violation and
whether the violation was foreseeable: Respondents, as owners and operators of the Facility, had complete control aver the occurrence of the alleged

violation.

MODERATE MINOR

PENALTY MATRIX
MAJOR $10,000 -to- $25,000 $5,000 -to- $10,000 $1,000 -to- $5,000

DEVIATION
FROM MODERATE || $5.000 -to- $10,000 $1,000 -to- $5,000 _$1.000.00 (zasi | $500 -to- $1,000
STANDARD

MINOR $1,000 -to- $5,000 $500 -to- $1,000  _$500.00 (oil) $100 -to- $500
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PENALTY MATRIX WORK SHEET
Citation: UST Regulation 13.02(B)
Violation-No.: 5

TYPE Il
INDIRECTLY related to the protection of the public health, safety,
welfare ar the environment.

DEVIATION FROM THE STANDARD

THE: DEGREE. TO. WHICH:A-PARTICULAR VIOLATION:1S OUT OF COMPLIANCE WITH: THE:REQUIREMENT ALLEGEDLY ‘VIOLATED.

FACTORS CONSIDERED:

The inspection of 31 July 1997 revealed that Respondents were not compiling and maintaining daily inventory records at the Facility. In a letter dated 4
September 1997, RIDEM requested records of daily inventory and monthly reconciliation. To date, no records have been submitted.

In accordance with Section 10(a)(2) of the Rules and Requlations Far Assessment of Administrative Penalties:

(a) The extent to which the act or failure to act was out of compliance: the non-compliance at this Facility involves a lack of inventory records for all UST's.
A compliance inspection was conducted on 31 July 1997, in which it was discavered that no inventary records were present at the Facility. Daily written
inventory records are specifically required by the Regulations. Such records are often the first indicator of leakage problems at UST facilities.

{b) Environmental conditions: the Facility is located in a densely developed area with numerous vapor receptors such as commercial and residential structures and
underground utilities. Although waste il is less of a threat, the potential for gasoline vapors to migrate is high. The groundwater classificationis GB.

{e) The amount of the pollutant: the amount of any pollutant is unknown at this time, however, there is a significant pailution potential due to the failure to
perform daily written inventaries (which may indicate leakage problems with UST's).

() Whether the person took reasonable and appropriate steps to prevent andjor mitigate the non-compliance: Respondents have not taken any action to
prevent the non-compliance, as evidenced by the failure to maintain daily written inventory records at the Facility. Respendents have not taken any steps to
mitigate the non-compliance, despite having been notified by the DEM to submit the records.

i The degree of willfulness or negligence, including but not limited to, how much control the violator had over the occurrence of the violation and
whether the violation was foreseeable: Respondents, as awners and operators of the Facility, had complete control over the occurrence of the alleged
violation.

MINOR
WATER POLLUTION TYPE | TYPE Ii TYPE il
PENALTY MATRIX
MAJOR $10,000 -to- $25,000 $5,000 -to- $10,000 $1,000 -to- $5,000
DEVIATION = —
FROM MODERATE $5,000 -to- $10,000 $1,000 -to- $5,000 $500 -to- $1,000
STANDARD
MINOR $1,000 -to- $5,000 $500 -to- $1,000 $500 $100 -to- $500
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